

CITIZEN

REVIEW BOARD



NOTICE OF MEETING

CITIZEN REVIEW BOARD – 98th HEARING PANEL 330 SOUTH 3RD STREET, SUITE 670, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101 APRIL 18, 2023 2:00 PM

<u>AGENDA</u>

All proceedings of this panel of the Citizen Review Board are closed to the public pursuant to NRS 289.387(10). Supporting material pertaining to any item on this agenda, except the panel's findings and recommendations, are confidential.

At the discretion of the chairperson, items listed on this agenda may be taken out of the order presented; two or more agenda items for consideration may be combined; and any item on the agenda may be removed or related discussion may be delayed at any time.

BUSINESS ITEMS

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call C. Harvey, J. Fairclough, J. Huggins, M. Jacques, and C. Jones.
- 3. Designate a Chair and Vice Chair of the 98th Hearing Panel. (For Possible Action)
- 4. Approve the Agenda. Any items that the Panelists or the Executive Director wish to have stricken or held in abeyance to a future meeting may be brought forward and acted upon at this time. (For Possible Action)

HEARING ITEMS

- 5. **Case No. 22-097.** Review a citizen complaint alleging misconduct by Officers A. Ayala P#17104 and P. Torres P#8232 during an interaction with a citizen on or about March 18, 2022, wherein Complainant Toris Jackson claims that an officer threatened him and used unjustified force against him while another officer observed and did not intervene; and, if appropriate, to privately consider and vote upon the findings and recommendations to be made to the department regarding any disciplinary action against the officers. (For Possible Action)
 - **5a)** Officer A. Ayala P#17104 Policy 4/102.12 Interaction with the Public
 - **5b)** Officer A. Ayala P#17104 Policy 4/100.00 Conformity to Rules and Regulations
 - 5c) Officer P. Torres P#8232 Policy 4/102.12 Interaction with the Public
 - 5d) Officer P. Torres P#8232 Policy 6/002.00 Use of Force



5e) Officer P. Torres P#8232 - Policy 4/100.00 - Conformity to Rules and Regulations

THIS MEETING WAS PROPERLY NOTICED AND POSTED ON OR BEFORE 9:00 AM ON THE THIRD DAY PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: (1) THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE CITIZEN REVIEW BOARD, 330 SOUTH THIRD STREET, SUITE 670, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101; (2) THE CITIZEN REVIEW BOARD WEBSITE, <u>CITIZENREVIEWBOARD.COM</u>; AND (3) THE NEVADA PUBLIC NOTICE WEBSITE, <u>NOTICE.NV.GOV</u>.